

No. 22-6338

United States Court of Appeals
FOR THE FOURTH CIRCUIT

GERALD TIMMS,
Plaintiff-Appellant,

v.

ATTORNEY GENERAL,
Defendant-Appellee.

**Appeal from the United States District Court
for the Eastern District of North Carolina**

BRIEF OF COURT-APPOINTED AMICUS CURIAE

Erica Hashimoto, Director
Court-Appointed Amicus Curiae

Georgetown University Law Center
Appellate Litigation Program
111 F Street NW, Suite 306
Washington, D.C. 20001
(202) 662-9555
eh502@georgetown.edu

Tara S. Mahesh
Edward McAuliffe
Audrey Hope Sheils
Student Counsel

Amicus in Support of Gerald Timms

February 27, 2023

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	iii
STATEMENT OF JURISDICTION.....	1
STATEMENT OF THE ISSUES.....	2
STATEMENT OF THE CASE	3
Statement of Facts.....	3
Procedural History.....	8
SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT	11
ARGUMENT	15
I. MR. TIMMS’ PETITION STATED A PLAUSIBLE CLAIM THAT HIS TRANSFER TO CRIMINAL CONFINEMENT SEVERED HIS CIVIL COMMITMENT, AND THE DISTRICT COURT ERRED IN DISMISSING FOR FAILURE TO EXHAUST.....	17
A. The District Court Erred in Denying Mr. Timms’ Habeas Claim for Failure to Exhaust.....	17
1. Mr. Timms has no available remedies to exhaust.	18
2. Even if Mr. Timms is required to exhaust, the district court erred in sua sponte invoking exhaustion.....	21
B. Mr. Timms’ Intervening Criminal Incarcerations Severed His § 4248 Civil Commitment and Required New Certification Proceedings.	22
1. The Attorney General failed to comply with its statutory obligation to detain Mr. Timms in a suitable facility. ..	24
a. Mr. Timms’ civil commitment terminated upon his criminal incarceration.....	25

b. Butner I is the only suitable facility for § 4248 commitment.....	27
2. Recommitting Mr. Timms following criminal sentences without affording him a § 4248 proceeding exceeded the Attorney General’s constitutional and statutory authority, violating Mr. Timms’ due process rights.....	31
II. MR. TIMMS’ CONDITIONS OF CONFINEMENT CLAIM IS CORRECTLY BROUGHT IN HABEAS AND ALLEGES UNCONSTITUTIONALLY PUNITIVE CONDITIONS AT BUTNER I.....	35
A. The District Court Erred in Holding that Mr. Timms Could Not Challenge His Conditions of Confinement in a Habeas Petition.....	35
B. Sua Sponte Dismissal of this Claim Was Erroneous.	40
CONCLUSION.....	43
STATEMENT REGARDING ORAL ARGUMENT	44
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE.....	45
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE.....	46

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Aamer v. Obama</i> , 742 F.3d 1023 (D.C. Cir. 2014).....	37, 38
<i>Addington v. Texas</i> , 441 U.S. 418 (1979)	26
<i>Ashcroft v. Iqbal</i> , 556 U.S. 662 (2009)	39
<i>Bell v. Wolfish</i> , 441 U.S. 520 (1979)	41, 42
<i>Boumediene v. Bush</i> , 553 U.S. 723 (2008)	23, 37
<i>Day v. McDonough</i> , 547 U.S. 198 (2006)	21
<i>Farabee v. Clarke</i> , 967 F.3d 380 (4th Cir. 2020)	38
<i>Jiminian v. Nash</i> , 245 F.3d 144 (2d Cir. 2001).....	38
<i>Johnson v. Avery</i> , 393 U.S. 483 (1969)	36
<i>Kansas v. Hendricks</i> , 521 U.S. 346 (1997)	35
<i>Martin-Trigona v. Shiff</i> , 702 F.2d 380 (2d Cir. 1983).....	39
<i>Matherly v. Andrews</i> , 859 F.3d 264 (2017).....	40, 42
<i>McNair v. McCune</i> , 527 F.2d 874 (4th Cir. 1975)	36, 38
<i>Muhammed v. Close</i> , 540 U.S. 749 (2004)	36
<i>Neitzke v. Williams</i> , 490 U.S. 319 (1989)	40
<i>Preiser v. Rodriguez</i> , 411 U.S. 475 (1973)	36, 37
<i>Ross v. Blake</i> , 578 U.S. 632 (2016)	19

<i>Stack v. Boyle</i> , 342 U.S. 1 (1951)	19
<i>Stewart v. Iancu</i> , 912 F.3d 693 (4th Cir. 2019)	21
<i>Timms v. Holland</i> , No. 5:17-HC-2113-BO, 2019 BL 349778 (E.D.N.C. Mar. 28, 2019)	41
<i>Timms v. Johns</i> , 627 F.3d 525 (4th Cir. 2010)	passim
<i>United States v. Antone</i> , 742 F.3d 151 (4th Cir. 2014)	16
<i>United States v. Charboneau</i> , 914 F.3d 906 (4th Cir. 2019)	28
<i>United States v. Comstock</i> , 560 U.S. 126 (2010)	3, 19, 34
<i>United States v. Griffis</i> , Docket No. 5:07-hc-02131 (E.D.N.C. Aug. 4, 2016)	32
<i>United States v. Johnson</i> , 529 U.S. 53 (2000)	26, 27
<i>United States v. Marshall</i> , No. 21-7554, 2022 WL 910664 (4th Cir. Mar. 29, 2022).....	22
<i>United States v. Muhammad</i> , 16 F.4th 126 (4th Cir. 2021).....	21
<i>United States v. Nelson</i> , Docket No. 5:13-hc-02033 (E.D.N.C. Jul. 14, 2015).....	32
<i>United States v. Neuhauser</i> , 745 F.3d 125 (4th Cir. 2014)	26, 27
<i>United States v. Poyner</i> , No. 20-7156, 2021 WL 5412332 (4th Cir. Nov. 19, 2021).....	22
<i>United States v. Shawar</i> , 865 F.2d 856 (7th Cir. 1989)	30
<i>United States v. Timms</i> , 844 F. App'x 658 (4th Cir. 2021)	7
<i>United States v. Tom</i> , 565 F.3d 497 (8th Cir. 2009)	32
<i>United States v. Wayda</i> , 966 F.3d 294 (4th Cir. 2020)	28
<i>Wilwording v. Swenson</i> , 404 U.S. 249 (1971)	36

<i>Youngberg v. Romeo</i> , 457 U.S. 307 (1982)	40
<i>Ziglar v. Abbasi</i> , 137 S. Ct. 1843 (2017)	39

Statutes

18 U.S.C. § 1791	5
18 U.S.C. § 3553	26
18 U.S.C. § 4247	passim
18 U.S.C. § 4248	passim
28 U.S.C. § 1291	1
28 U.S.C. § 1331	1
28 U.S.C. § 2241	passim
28 U.S.C. § 2255	36
42 U.S.C. § 1983	36, 37, 39

Other Authorities

Fed. Bureau of Prisons, <i>Program Statement 5394.01</i>	23, 26, 29, 41
Fed. Corr. Inst. I Butner, N.C., <i>Inmate Handbook</i>	6
Fed. Corr. Inst. II Butner, N.C., <i>Inmate Handbook</i>	6
U.S. Dep’t of Just., Fed. Prison Sys., <i>FY 2022 Performance Budget</i> ..	4, 29

Rules

Fed. R. App. P. 4.....	10
Fed. R. Civ. P. 15.....	9

Constitutional Provisions

U.S. Const. amend. V.	12, 17, 23
